aggregate principal amount 4.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2019, after deducting the offering expenses and
placement agents’ fees of 3%, resulting in net proceeds to us of approximately $145.5 million; and

●an as further adjusted basis, to give effect to the following adjustments related to the recently completed Samco
Acquisition:

(i) the use of $317,005,000 of proceeds from the registered direct offering and the Private Placement, together with
cash on hand, to fund the Samco Acquisition; and

(ii) $318,666,000 of indebtedness under the Existing Samco Loan Agreements.

Other than these adjustments, there have been no material changes in our capitalization between June 30, 2014 and the
date of this prospectus.

This table should be read in conjunction with the First Half 2014 Financial Statements included in Exhibit 99.2 to the
September 2014 6-K and incorporated herein by reference, and our consolidated audited financial statements and the
notes thereto in our 2013 Form 20-F and incorporated herein by reference. See “Where You Can Find Additional
Information”.

Dollars in thousands Actual

As
Adjusted
for the

Registered
Direct
Offering

As Further
Adjusted for
the Private
Placement(1)

As Further
Adjusted
for the
Samco

Acquisition
Cash and cash equivalents(2) $146.2 290.9 435.7 118.7
Existing DHT debt 202.6 202.6 202.6 202.6
Existing Samco Loan Agreements - - - 318.7
Convertible Senior Notes due 2019, net of discount - - 123.0 123.0
Total Long Term Liabilities 202.6 202.6 325.6 644.3
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 150,000,000
shares authorized and 69,433,162  shares issued and
outstanding at June 30, 2014 on an actual basis;
150,000,000 shares authorized and 92,510,086 shares
issued and outstanding on an as adjusted basis and on an as
further adjusted basis 0.7 0.9 0.9
Additional paid-in capital 707.4 851.8 873.6 873.6

Edgar Filing: DHT Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

35

Retained earnings/(deficit) (222.0 ) (222.0 ) (222.0 ) (222.0 )
Reserves 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6
Total stockholders’ equity 488.7 633.4 655.2 655.2
Total capitalization 691.3 836.0 980.8 1,299.5

(1)  No additional proceeds will be raised in connection with the registration of the notes and the shares of common
stock issuable upon conversion of the notes. See “Use of Proceeds”.
(2)  Does not reflect the payment of $38.5 million in predelivery installments under the HHI newbuilding contracts in
July and August 2014.

20

Edgar Filing: DHT Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B3

36

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   We are registering the notes and shares of common stock covered by this prospectus to permit holders to conduct
public secondary trading of these securities from time to time after the date of this prospectus. We have agreed, among